
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3256
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.08.2022


BUDGETARY ALLOCATION UNDER PMMVY


3256.   SHRI P.P. CHAUDHARY:
            SHRI PRATAP CHANDRA SARANGI:
            SHRI RAJBAHADUR SINGH:

 SHRI MAHENDRA SINGH SOLANKY:
            SHRI MANOJ TIWARI:
            SHRI C.R. PATIL:
            SHRI BRIJBHUSHAN SHARAN SINGH:
            DR. RAMAPATI RAM TRIPATHI:
            SHRI SANGAM LAL GUPTA


Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a)      whether the Government has data of budgetary allocation for Pradhan

MantriMatruVandanaYojana (PMMVY) along with the district-wise beneficiaries in the States of Rajasthan, Madhya Pradesh, NCT of Delhi, Gujarat, Uttar Pradesh and Odisha, if so, the details thereof;


(b)      whether the Government has formulated a detailed plan for creating awareness

about this scheme to the uneducated rural population, if so, the details thereof;
and


(c)      whether the Government has quantifiable data to indicate the number of woman,

district-wise in the said States who had lost the benefit under the said scheme due to miscarriage or still birth of the child?


ANSWER


MINISTER FOR WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a)       The Pradhan MantriMatruVandanaYojana (PMMVY) is a component under the
sub-scheme ‘Samarthya’ of the newly launched ‘Mission Shakti’, an umbrella scheme for safety, security and empowerment of women. The Budget Estimates (BE) for the current financial year of 2022-23 for the sub-scheme ‘Samarthya’ is ₹2622.11 crore. The district-wise number of beneficiaries enrolled and number of beneficiaries provided maternity benefits under PMMVY in the States of NCT of Delhi, Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh since inception of the scheme and till 15.07.2022 is at Annexure-I. The PMMVY is not being implemented by the State of Odisha and Telangana as these States are implementing their own maternity benefit schemes.


(b)       The Ministry of Women and Child Development has provided funds under
PMMVY to all State Governments/Union Territory Administrations for undertaking Information, Education and Communication (IEC) activities in their States/UTs. The Ministry also celebrates ‘MatruVandanaSaptah’ every year to intensify implementation of the scheme and create a healthy competition amongst States/UTs. The States/UTs also undertake various IEC and Behavior Change Communication (BCC) activities such as PrabhatPheri, NukkadNatak, Newspaper Advertisements, Airing Radio Jingles, Selfie Campaign, Door to Door Campaign, Community Programmes at field functionary level etc.

(c)       As per previous guidelines, in case of unfortunate instances of miscarriage or still
birth of the child, the women received only the partial benefits, as they were not eligible for third instalment post-delivery. The Government has now addressed this issue under the new guidelines of Mission Shakti, wherein a woman facing such adverse pregnancy outcome in her first pregnancy would be considered as a fresh beneficiary in her second pregnancy and would be eligible for maternity benefits under PMMVY.

            The district-wise number of such women covered under previous guidelines in the States of NCT of Delhi, Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh since inception of the scheme and till 15.07.2022, as reported by these States on Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana-Common Application Software (PMMVY-CAS), is at Annexure-II.
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Annexure-I


Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3256 for answer on 05.08.2022 raised by Shri P.P. Chaudhary, Shri Pratap Chandra Sarangi, Shri

Rajbahadur Singh, Shri Mahendra Singh Solanky, Shri Manoj Tiwari, Shri C.R. Patil, Shri

Brijbhushan Sharan Singh, Dr. Ramapati Ram Tripathi and Shri Sangam Lal Gupta regarding ‘Budgetary Allocation under PMMVY’


District-wise number of beneficiaries enrolled and number of beneficiaries provided maternity benefits under the Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) in the

States of NCT of Delhi, Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh since inception of the scheme and till 15.07.2022


Name of the State District
Cumulative Numbers of Beneficiaries

 Enrolled  Paid

NCT OF DELHI CENTRAL 15610 14316

NCT OF DELHI EAST 24307 22928

NCT OF DELHI NORTH 14652 13952

NCT OF DELHI NORTH EAST 59492 55734

NCT OF DELHI NORTH WEST 99700 94123

NCT OF DELHI SOUTH 61877 57548

NCT OF DELHI SOUTH WEST 19919 18385

NCT OF DELHI WEST 60242 57293

GUJARAT AHMADABAD 84220 73893

GUJARAT AMRELI 23486 19947

GUJARAT ANAND 40275 33410

GUJARAT ARVALLI 21772 19638

GUJARAT BANAS KANTHA 69450 60929

GUJARAT BHARUCH 36107 33043

GUJARAT BHAVNAGAR 46283 41610

GUJARAT BOTAD 11407 10233

GUJARAT CHHOTAUDEPUR 18474 15232

GUJARAT DAHOD 44196 38713

GUJARAT DANG 7644 6548

GUJARAT DEVBHUMI DWARKA 11584 9518

GUJARAT GANDHINAGAR 26191 22789

GUJARAT GIR SOMNATH 21013 17993

GUJARAT JAMNAGAR 24119 20095

GUJARAT JUNAGADH 28413 25588

GUJARAT KACHCHH 39598 34206

GUJARAT KHEDA 42034 37486

GUJARAT MAHESANA 29280 25907

GUJARAT MAHISAGAR 21966 19593

GUJARAT MORBI 15147 13145

GUJARAT NARMADA 8389 6828


GUJARAT NAVSARI 20516 19199

GUJARAT PANCH MAHALS 32596 29153

GUJARAT PATAN 29891 26979

GUJARAT PORBANDAR 9849 8434

GUJARAT RAJKOT 49874 45006

GUJARAT SABAR KANTHA 30870 26913

GUJARAT SURAT 85161 75671

GUJARAT SURENDRANAGAR 32159 27178

GUJARAT TAPI 12223 11116

GUJARAT VADODARA 42672 38804

GUJARAT VALSAD 27340 22277

MADHYA PRADESH AGAR MALWA 21929 20954

MADHYA PRADESH ALIRAJPUR 35310 30827

MADHYA PRADESH ANUPPUR 24398 23169

MADHYA PRADESH ASHOKNAGAR 36764 35030

MADHYA PRADESH BALAGHAT 67068 63914

MADHYA PRADESH BARWANI 61791 57643

MADHYA PRADESH BETUL 62850 59247

MADHYA PRADESH BHIND 62166 59011

MADHYA PRADESH BHOPAL 89639 85040

MADHYA PRADESH BURHANPUR 30289 28917

MADHYA PRADESH CHHATARPUR 76240 72303

MADHYA PRADESH CHHINDWARA 87352 82573

MADHYA PRADESH DAMOH 52117 49016

MADHYA PRADESH DATIA 32216 30396

MADHYA PRADESH DEWAS 63986 60065

MADHYA PRADESH DHAR 98388 90344

MADHYA PRADESH DINDORI 30542 28823

MADHYA PRADESH EAST NIMAR 53220 50309

MADHYA PRADESH GUNA 56278 53730

MADHYA PRADESH GWALIOR 72192 68562

MADHYA PRADESH HARDA 21332 20212

MADHYA PRADESH HOSHANGABAD 47785 45317

MADHYA PRADESH INDORE 142917 134550

MADHYA PRADESH JABALPUR 97137 92139

MADHYA PRADESH JHABUA 59682 54671

MADHYA PRADESH KATNI 50833 48603

MADHYA PRADESH KHARGONE 80156 76150

MADHYA PRADESH MANDLA 39102 36626

MADHYA PRADESH MANDSAUR 54669 52329

MADHYA PRADESH MORENA 78696 74421

MADHYA PRADESH NARSINGHPUR 39300 37000

MADHYA PRADESH NEEMUCH 30379 28940

MADHYA PRADESH PANNA 42670 40548

MADHYA PRADESH RAISEN 53486 50788


MADHYA PRADESH RAJGARH 71085 67255

MADHYA PRADESH RATLAM 62738 59532

MADHYA PRADESH REWA 89889 84604

MADHYA PRADESH SAGAR 95143 89800

MADHYA PRADESH SATNA 83683 78792

MADHYA PRADESH SEHORE 60796 58259

MADHYA PRADESH SEONI 57229 54477

MADHYA PRADESH SHAHDOL 43878 41803

MADHYA PRADESH SHAJAPUR 39580 37482

MADHYA PRADESH SHEOPUR 29333 27960

MADHYA PRADESH SHIVPURI 73873 70082

MADHYA PRADESH SIDHI 44066 42247

MADHYA PRADESH SINGRAULI 51833 48262

MADHYA PRADESH TIKAMGARH 62632 59671

MADHYA PRADESH UJJAIN 78974 75151

MADHYA PRADESH UMARIA 26615 25251

MADHYA PRADESH VIDISHA 60229 57293

RAJASTHAN AJMER 67924 63777

RAJASTHAN ALWAR 95454 88632

RAJASTHAN BANSWARA 51666 46752

RAJASTHAN BARAN 43558 40405

RAJASTHAN BARMER 62743 57217

RAJASTHAN BHARATPUR 73295 70532

RAJASTHAN BHILWARA 71739 67313

RAJASTHAN BIKANER 42718 39178

RAJASTHAN BUNDI 38479 36829

RAJASTHAN CHITTORGARH 45435 42044

RAJASTHAN CHURU 57484 54258

RAJASTHAN DAUSA 46965 44503

RAJASTHAN DHOLPUR 40033 38384

RAJASTHAN DUNGARPUR 42860 39103

RAJASTHAN GANGANAGAR 61107 58812

RAJASTHAN HANUMANGARH 54611 52684

RAJASTHAN JAIPUR 143730 136075

RAJASTHAN JAISALMER 13745 11292

RAJASTHAN JALORE 31200 27295

RAJASTHAN JHALAWAR 48075 45482

RAJASTHAN JHUNJHUNU 58467 55232

RAJASTHAN JODHPUR 80271 75316

RAJASTHAN KARAULI 39204 35802

RAJASTHAN KOTA 38936 36836

RAJASTHAN NAGAUR 78994 73311

RAJASTHAN PALI 53464 48047

RAJASTHAN PRATAPGARH 27191 24978

RAJASTHAN RAJSAMAND 34427 31859


RAJASTHAN SAWAI MADHOPUR 35087 32279

RAJASTHAN SIKAR 80300 76804

RAJASTHAN SIROHI 23602 21443

RAJASTHAN TONK 48051 45882

RAJASTHAN UDAIPUR 81273 75497

UTTAR PRADESH AGRA 99534 85830

UTTAR PRADESH ALIGARH 94453 82712

UTTAR PRADESH AMBEDKAR NAGAR 71893 66301

UTTAR PRADESH AMETHI 51211 45445

UTTAR PRADESH AMROHA 48038 42973

UTTAR PRADESH AURAIYA 37188 33801

UTTAR PRADESH AZAMGARH 108799 97497

UTTAR PRADESH BAGHPAT 33158 28771

UTTAR PRADESH BAHRAICH 108791 98529

UTTAR PRADESH BALLIA 85806 76573

UTTAR PRADESH BALRAMPUR 65788 59069

UTTAR PRADESH BANDA 50237 44745

UTTAR PRADESH BARABANKI 80551 71299

UTTAR PRADESH BAREILLY 115932 103647

UTTAR PRADESH BASTI 67341 59766

UTTAR PRADESH BHADOHI 40387 36183

UTTAR PRADESH BIJNOR 96013 85183

UTTAR PRADESH BUDAUN 81606 72408

UTTAR PRADESH BULANDSHAHR 80358 73222

UTTAR PRADESH CHANDAULI 51992 45629

UTTAR PRADESH CHITRAKOOT 31504 27792

UTTAR PRADESH DEORIA 83439 75099

UTTAR PRADESH ETAH 43198 35359

UTTAR PRADESH ETAWAH 37626 33673

UTTAR PRADESH FAIZABAD 68110 61235

UTTAR PRADESH FARRUKHABAD 46552 40059

UTTAR PRADESH FATEHPUR 55052 48660

UTTAR PRADESH FIROZABAD 64677 57802

UTTAR PRADESH GAUTAM BUDDHA NAGAR 44418 40391

UTTAR PRADESH GHAZIABAD 83349 58261

UTTAR PRADESH GHAZIPUR 94145 84252

UTTAR PRADESH GONDA 81839 74331

UTTAR PRADESH GORAKHPUR 103949 90985

UTTAR PRADESH HAMIRPUR 28173 25263

UTTAR PRADESH HAPUR 31829 28509

UTTAR PRADESH HARDOI 113684 105049

UTTAR PRADESH HATHRAS 45722 40585

UTTAR PRADESH JALAUN 45209 41577

UTTAR PRADESH JAUNPUR 105893 96602

UTTAR PRADESH JHANSI 53702 49191


UTTAR PRADESH KANNAUJ 38891 34749

UTTAR PRADESH KANPUR DEHAT 48397 42441

UTTAR PRADESH KANPUR NAGAR 101832 91639

UTTAR PRADESH KASGANJ 40472 35977

UTTAR PRADESH KAUSHAMBI 46033 40133

UTTAR PRADESH KHERI 106955 96162

UTTAR PRADESH KUSHI NAGAR 86437 74283

UTTAR PRADESH LALITPUR 41232 37174

UTTAR PRADESH LUCKNOW 78415 67831

UTTAR PRADESH MAHARAJGANJ 93331 82641

UTTAR PRADESH MAHOBA 26235 23764

UTTAR PRADESH MAINPURI 47074 42350

UTTAR PRADESH MATHURA 57509 51421

UTTAR PRADESH MAU 62115 56253

UTTAR PRADESH MEERUT 71999 66098

UTTAR PRADESH MIRZAPUR 68631 61271

UTTAR PRADESH MORADABAD 74091 64324

UTTAR PRADESH MUZAFFARNAGAR 74710 66200

UTTAR PRADESH PILIBHIT 53427 47851

UTTAR PRADESH PRATAPGARH 84294 75739

UTTAR PRADESH PRAYAGRAJ 138160 122444

UTTAR PRADESH RAE BARELI 70383 64118

UTTAR PRADESH RAMPUR 71757 64317

UTTAR PRADESH SAHARANPUR 89929 81079

UTTAR PRADESH SAMBHAL 45485 39524

UTTAR PRADESH SANT KABEER NAGAR 49154 42963

UTTAR PRADESH SHAHJAHANPUR 92019 82454

UTTAR PRADESH SHAMLI 40225 36916

UTTAR PRADESH SHRAVASTI 28687 24770

UTTAR PRADESH SIDDHARTH NAGAR 62713 54844

UTTAR PRADESH SITAPUR 129655 115145

UTTAR PRADESH SONBHADRA 46423 40056

UTTAR PRADESH SULTANPUR 72875 66815

UTTAR PRADESH UNNAO 87472 77166

UTTAR PRADESH VARANASI 82766 74164
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Annexure-II


Statement referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3256 for answer on 05.08.2022 raised by Shri P.P. Chaudhary, Shri Pratap Chandra Sarangi, Shri

Rajbahadur Singh, Shri Mahendra Singh Solanky, Shri Manoj Tiwari, Shri C.R. Patil, Shri

Brijbhushan Sharan Singh, Dr. Ramapati Ram Tripathi and Shri Sangam Lal Gupta regarding ‘Budgetary Allocation under PMMVY’


District-wise number of such women covered under previous guidelines in the States of NCT of Delhi, Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh since inception of the scheme and till 15.07.2022, as reported by these States on Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana

Yojana-Common Application Software (PMMVY-CAS)


Name of the State Name of the District Number of Women

NCT OF DELHI NORTH WEST 2

NCT OF DELHI WEST 3

GUJARAT ARVALLI 3

GUJARAT BHARUCH 10

GUJARAT MAHISAGAR 3

GUJARAT MORBI 8

GUJARAT PATAN 54

GUJARAT PORBANDAR 9

GUJARAT SABAR KANTHA 8

GUJARAT SURAT 9

GUJARAT VADODARA 2

MADHYA PRADESH ANUPPUR 24

MADHYA PRADESH BETUL 55

MADHYA PRADESH BHOPAL 7

MADHYA PRADESH DATIA 5

MADHYA PRADESH DEWAS 11

MADHYA PRADESH DHAR 22

MADHYA PRADESH DINDORI 16

MADHYA PRADESH HOSHANGABAD 5

MADHYA PRADESH INDORE 19

MADHYA PRADESH JABALPUR 76

MADHYA PRADESH JHABUA 3

MADHYA PRADESH KATNI 34

MADHYA PRADESH KHARGONE 5

MADHYA PRADESH MANDLA 2

MADHYA PRADESH MANDSAUR 82

MADHYA PRADESH MORENA 13

MADHYA PRADESH PANNA 2

MADHYA PRADESH RATLAM 49

MADHYA PRADESH REWA 1

MADHYA PRADESH SAGAR 5


MADHYA PRADESH SATNA 2

MADHYA PRADESH SEHORE 2

MADHYA PRADESH SHAHDOL 277

MADHYA PRADESH SHIVPURI 38

MADHYA PRADESH TIKAMGARH 11

MADHYA PRADESH UJJAIN 3

MADHYA PRADESH UMARIA 114

MADHYA PRADESH VIDISHA 4

RAJASTHAN BANSWARA 31

RAJASTHAN BHARATPUR 5

RAJASTHAN BHILWARA 18

RAJASTHAN BUNDI 1

RAJASTHAN CHITTORGARH 6

RAJASTHAN CHURU 3

RAJASTHAN DHOLPUR 7

RAJASTHAN GANGANAGAR 86

RAJASTHAN HANUMANGARH 90

RAJASTHAN JHALAWAR 42

RAJASTHAN JODHPUR 4

RAJASTHAN RAJSAMAND 12

RAJASTHAN UDAIPUR 1

UTTAR PRADESH GHAZIPUR 5

UTTAR PRADESH KANPUR NAGAR 1

UTTAR PRADESH RAE BARELI 1

UTTAR PRADESH SIDDHARTH NAGAR 2

UTTAR PRADESH SONBHADRA 3

UTTAR PRADESH UNNAO 2
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